

No. 21-1168

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT MALLORY,
Petitioner,

v.

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY CO.,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Pennsylvania Supreme Court

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
ANNA DORMAN
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

July 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. General personal jurisdiction based on physical presence is consistent with traditional notions of fairness. 4

II. Corporations should not be exempted from the longstanding principle that it is fair to sue a defendant where it is found. 10

 A. Recent decisions threaten to create an inconsistent due-process standard for corporations and individuals..... 10

 B. Retreating from the recognition of general jurisdiction over corporations based on presence creates an incongruous distinction between due-process rights of natural and artificial persons. 13

 C. A restrictive rule of general jurisdiction over corporations favors large corporations over smaller ones. 17

 D. Narrow corporate jurisdictional rules harm the states..... 18

III. Norfolk Southern’s presence in Pennsylvania permits general jurisdiction there..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>BNSF Ry. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017)	13, 17
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	4
<i>Burnham v. Super. Ct.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021)	3, 15, 18
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	11, 12, 15
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	10, 11, 12
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	19
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	5
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	5, 6, 7, 16, 22
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	18
<i>Kulko v. Super. Ct.</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978)	4
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878)	5

<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952)	7, 8, 11, 15
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	5

Statutes

15 Pa. C.S.A. § 403.....	20
15 Pa. C.S.A. § 411(a)	20
42 Pa. C.S.A. § 5301.....	20
42 Pa. C.S.A. § 5301(a)(2).....	21

Other

15 Pa. C.S.A. § 403 comm. cmt. (2014)	20
Maggie Gardner, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The False Promise of General Jurisdiction</i> , 73 Ala. L. Rev. 455 (2022)	19
Norfolk Southern, <i>2021 Environmental, Social, and Governance Report</i> , http://www.nscorp.com/ content/dam/nscorp/get-to-know-ns/about-ns/envi- ronment/sustainability/2021-Norfolk-Southern-Envi- ronmental-Social-Governance-Report.pdf	21
Norfolk Southern, <i>Norfolk Southern in Pennsylvania (2018)</i> , http://nscorp.com/content/dam/nscorp/get- to-know-ns/about-ns/state-fact-sheets/pa-state- fact-sheet.pdf	21

Pa. Dep't of Transp., <i>Pennsylvania State Rail Plan 2020</i> (Mar. 2021), https://www.penn-dot.pa.gov/Doing-Business/RailFreightAnd-Ports/Planning/Documents/2020%20Pennsylvania%20State%20Rail%20Plan/2020%20Pennsylvania%20State%20Rail%20Plan.pdf	21, 22
Mary Twitchell, <i>The Myth of General Jurisdiction</i> , 101 Harv. L. Rev. 610 (1988)	5
